the designated boundaries of a wild, scenic or recreational river area shall be transferred to any other person or entity if such transfer would be inconsistent with such plan.

- Sec. 9. [104.39] FEDERAL-STATE RELATIONS. Nothing in this act shall preclude a river in the Minnesota wild and scenic rivers system from becoming a part of the federal wild and scenic rivers system as established in the wild and scenic rivers act, Public Law 90-542; 16 United States Code Section 1271 et seq., as amended. The commissioner is authorized to seek, alone or in conjunction with other governmental authorities, financial and technical assistance from the federal government and to enter into written cooperative agreements for the joint administration of a Minnesota river in the federal wild and scenic rivers system.
- Sec. 10. [104.40] CONFLICT WITH OTHER LAWS. Each river in the wild and scenic rivers system shall be subject to the provisions of this act, provided that in case of conflict with some other law of this state the more protective provision shall apply.

Approved May 16, 1973.

CHAPTER 272—H.F.No.748

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Minneapolis; policemen's pension fund, uses and membership; amending Laws 1949, Chapter 406, Sections 7 and 10, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Laws 1949, Chapter 406, Section 7, as added by Laws 1953, Chapter 127, Section 4, and amended by Laws 1965, Chapter 534, Section 1, is amended to read:
- Sec. 7. MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF; POLICEMEN'S PENSIONS. The policemen's pension fund shall be used only for the payment of:
 - (a) Service, disability or dependency pensions;
- (b) Salaries, in an amount not in excess of \$1,500 per year of the secretary of the association in an amount not to exceed 30 percent of the base salary of a top-grade patrolman and of the president of the association in an amount not to exceed ten percent of the base salary of a top-grade patrolman;

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

- (c) Expenses of officers and employees of the association in connection with the protection of the fund;
- (d) All expenses of operating and maintaining the association;
- (e) Hospital and welfare insurance or nonprofit medical service plans for pensioners and widows to the extent of not to exceed one unit per month as provided in the bylaws of the association.
- Sec. 2. Laws 1949, Chapter 406, Section 10, as added by Laws 1953, Chapter 127, Section 7, and amended by Laws 1957, Chapter 939, Section 4, and Laws 1965, Chapter 520, Section 1, is amended to read:
- MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF; POLICE PENSIONS; Sec. 10. PERSONS NOT ENTITLED TO PENSIONS. No person is entitled to-any-pension after removing his residence from the United States or its possessions. Any person-receiving any pension is not entitled to receive any further benefit or relief from the association.

Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 197.45, Subdivision 2, and subject only to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 423.075, a member shall retire upon reaching the age of 65, and upon attaining the age of 65 shall cease to be an active member of the association. Any member who knowingly fails or refuses to comply with this section thereby renders himself, his widow and children ineligible for any benefits provided under section 423.745 Laws 1949, Chapter 406, Section 5, Subdivision 1, as amended, and section 423.75 Laws 1949, Chapter 406, Section 6, as amended. Any person who has ceased to be an active member of the association or has knowingly failed or refused to retire, shall be eligible only for the refund provided for in section 423.745, Laws 1949, Chapter 406, Section 5, Subdivision 2, as amended.

Sec. 3. This act shall be effective upon approval by the governing body of the city of Minneapolis and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 16, 1973.

CHAPTER 273—H.F.No.843

An act relating to taxes on and measured by net income; declaration of estimated tax; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 290.93, Subdivisions 1 and 4.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.